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Rezoning Petition No. 201302885 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address, Land Lot, and District 183 Mystic Place 

Land Lot 94, District 17
th
  

Council District 6 

Frontage 127.93 feet along the south side of Mystic Place  

Area 25,600 Square Feet (.59 Acres) 

Existing Zoning and Use O-I (Office and Institutional District) under Fulton County zoning case 

Z85-0027, currently developed with an office  

Overlay District Suburban Overlay District 

2027 Comprehensive Future Land 

Use Map Designation 

LWN (Live Work Neighborhood) Node 2A: Long Island 

Drive/Franklin Road 

Proposed Zoning O-I (Office and Institutional District) 

HEARING & MEETING DATES 

Design Review 

Board Meeting 

Community Zoning 

Information 

Meeting 

Community 

Developer 

Resolution 

Meeting 

Planning 

Commission 

Hearing 

Mayor and City 

Council Hearing 

September 24, 2013 

November 12, 2013 

September 24, 2013 October 24, 2013 November 21, 2013 December 17, 2013 

To rezone the subject property O-I (Office and Institutional District) to O-I (Office and Institutional 

District) to allow the development of 6,000 square foot Ambulatory Surgery Center. 

  

Additionally, the applicant is requesting five (5) concurrent variances from the Zoning Ordinance: 

 

1. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking from 24 spaces to 17 spaces. 

2. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to delete the parking lot landscaping requirement. 

3. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the landscape strip on the east side of the property to allow 

the existing driveway. 

4. Variance from 4.23.1 to delete the 10 foot improvement on the west property line to allow for the 

existing parking lot, new sidewalk and construction of the proposed building.  

5. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the suburban overlay streetscape requirement. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 

201302885- APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201302885 Variance #1 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201302885 Variance #2- APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201302885 Variance #3 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201302885 Variance #4 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201302885 Variance #5 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL  

APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Property Owner Petitioner Representative 

Alan N. Larsen Buckhead Plastic Surgery, ASC Todd Cohen 

INTENT 
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PLANNING COMMISSION-November 21, 2013 

The petition was heard at the November 21, 2013 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission made 

a recommendation for approval (5-0 Tart, Porter, Nickles, Frostbaum and Squire for; Maziar absent; 

Duncan not voting) subject to staff's conditions except 3.a. 

 

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION- November 12, 2013 

The petition was heard at the November 12, 2013 Design Review Board meeting. The Board made a 

recommendation for approval (5-0, Bartlett, Landeck, Mobley, and Roberts for; Ealick-Anderson 

recused; Lichtenstein not voting.) 

 

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION -September 24, 2013 

 

The petition was heard at the September 24, 2013 Design Review Board meeting. The Board made a 

recommendation for deferral (4-0, Bartlett, Landeck, Mobley and Richard; Ealick-Anderson recused; 

Lichtenstein not voting.) to allow the applicant time to meet with the neighbors. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

201302885- TBD 

201302885 Variance #1 - TBD 

201302885 Variance #2- TBD 

201302885 Variance #3 - TBD 

201302885 Variance #4 – TBD 

201302885 Variance #5 – TBD 
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EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES 

      

SUBJECT 

PETITION 

201302537 

Requested 

Zoning 

Proposed Use Land Area 

(Acres) 

Units Density (Units 

per Acre) 

 

O-I 

 

Office 0.59 6,000 sqft 10,169.49 sqft/ac 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Location in 

relation to 

subject 

property 

Zoning Use 
Land Area 

(Acres) 

Square 

Footage or 

Number of 

Units 

Density (Square 

Feet or Units 

Per Acre) 

North  

O-I 

Z72-0119 

4708  

Roswell Road 

Office 

±0.6 ±1,652 ±2,753.3 sqft/ac 

North 

R-3 174 Mystic Place 

Single Family 

Residential  

0.69 1 1.45 units/ac 

East 
A-O 

Z65-0027 

4584 

Roswell Road 

Office 

±.0.439 ±5,811 ±13,236 sqft/ac 

East 

C-1 

Z02-0035 

4674  

Roswell Road 

Commercial 

 

0.44 2,239 5,088.8 sqft/ac 

South 

C-1 

Z95-0080 

4554  

Roswell Road 

Self-Storage 

2.191 77,950 35,594 sqft/ac 

West 

R-3 173 Mystic Place 

Single Family 

Residential 

0.9 1 1.11 units.ac 
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Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 
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ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS 

To rezone the subject property from O-I (Office and Institutional District) to O-I (Office and Institutional 

District) to allow for the development of 6,000 square foot Ambulatory Surgery Center. 

 

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, the staff 

shall make a written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with 

respect to the following factors: 

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of 

adjacent and nearby property. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby property.  The structure is proposed to be constructed 

adjacent to the commercial uses along Roswell Road and designed to have a residential feel.  

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby 

property. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal if approved will not have an adverse impact on 

the use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties because the use is staying consistent in 

appearance with the adjacent residential properties and providing a transition from the more 

intense commercial uses along Roswell Road. The proposed building will appear as a 1 story 

building from Mystic Place to blend into the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed 

driveway is circular with one (1) handicap parking space. The applicant is proposing to 

eliminate sidewalks from the front of the property to create more of a front yard, consistent 

with the neighboring properties. The proposed density of 10,169.49 square feet per acre is 

slightly higher than the Comprehensive Plan recommended density of 10,000 square feet per 

acre. However, the density falls within the range of the surrounding properties.  

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome 

use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an 

excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure. The proposed development will 

be required to meet all current City codes and ordinances, which will require a stormwater 

management system.  

 

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map. 

The Future Land Use Map designation of Live Work neighborhood (LWN) and recommends 

a density 10,000 square feet. The applicant is requesting a slightly higher density of 

10,169.49 square feet/acre. However, the request falls within the range of the surrounding 

densities. The proposed building will appear as a 1 story building from Mystic Place to blend 

into and to provide a transition in to the neighborhood. The proposed request is in harmony 

with the Comprehensive Plan policies on densities being consistent with surrounding 

developments, including the following: 
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Node 2a: Long Island Drive/Franklin Road Node 

 

Guidelines and Policies 

 

1. Developments should be consistent with the standards that apply to the Live-

Work Neighborhood land use classification (see Table 1.5), which includes: 

a. Residential density should be 5 units per acre or less; 

b. Commercial and office densities should be 10,000 square feet per acre or 

less; 

c. Total square feet per tenant should be 30,000 square feet or less; 

d. Maximum building height should be 2 stories; and 

e. At least 10% of the site shall be green/open space, with 5% of the site 

reserved as green space and remaining 5% as open or green space. 

2. Retail uses are not permitted in this Node. 

3. Projects should incorporate appropriate transitions to existing neighborhoods 

through reductions in height, the incorporation of less intense uses, the use of 

compatible architecture, the utilization of traditional or natural materials, and 

the incorporation of open and green space. 

4. Automobile oriented uses shall be discouraged. 

5. Density and/or height bonuses, beyond the recommendations of the 

Comprehensive Plan, may be approved by the Mayor and City Council for the 

development or redevelopment of assembled properties comprising 5 or more 

acres.  The approval of bonuses will be based on the merits of the project 

relative to whether it provides desirable attributes that meet or exceed the goals 

and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan.  Such goals may include, but not be 

limited to: 

a. Providing significant green space that exceeds the minimums established 

in Table 1.5. 

b. The elimination of multiple curb cuts along Roswell Road. 

c. The use of more neighborhood-scale architecture and design in 

accordance with new urbanism principles. 

 

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the 

property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use 

and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the 

applicant’s proposal. 

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to 

the natural resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.  

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal would not permit a use which could be 

considered environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of 

Sandy Springs. The proposal will be required to meet all current City Codes. 
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VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting variances, of 

which only one has to be proven:   

 

1. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general 

purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or, 

2. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning  Ordinance to a particular piece of 

property, due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its 

size, shape, or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no 

detriment to the public; or 

 

The applicant is requesting five (5) concurrent variances as outlined below. The applicant has indicated 

that the variances being requested will be in harmony with the policy and intent of the Zoning Ordinance 

and will not result in any harm to the health, safety and welfare of the general. 

 

 

1. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking from 24 spaces to 17 spaces. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction from 24 spaces to 17 spaces is in harmony with the intent of the 

zoning ordinance. The applicant has shown that there is adequate parking for staff and patients of the 

operation. The applicant is also reducing parking spaces to reestablish the 25 foot buffer along the west 

property line. The reduction in parking will also allow the applicant to create a circular driveway to keep 

with the residential feel of the neighborhood. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends 

APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

2. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to delete the parking lot landscaping requirement. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the deletion of the parking lot landscaping is in harmony with the intent of the 

Zoning Ordinance. The existing parking lot has mature trees surrounding it in the rear and the 25 buffer 

will be reestablished along the east side of the property. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 

recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

3. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the landscape strip on the east side of the property to allow the 

existing driveway. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the request to delete the 10 foot landscape strip east property lines is in 

harmony with the intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. 

Additionally, the topography of the property will not permit the relocation of the driveway. The applicant 

is proposing to use the existing driveway to access the rear parking lot. The existing driveway currently 

encroaches into the landscape strip. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends 

APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

4. Variance from 4.23.1 to delete the 10 foot improvement setback on the west property line to allow for 

the existing parking lot, new sidewalk and construction on the proposed building.  
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Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the deletion of the 10 foot improvement setback on the west property line is in 

harmony with the intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The 

applicant is proposing to reestablish the 25 foot buffer along the west property line. A portion of the 

existing parking lot would remain in the 10 foot improvement setback. The setback is designed to protect 

bordering trees along the buffer. Since there currently are not any bordering trees due to the existing 

conditions the deletion on the setback would not harm the buffer.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the 

staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

5. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the suburban overlay streetscape requirement. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that deleting the Suburban Street Overlay district streetscape requirement would be 

in harmony with the intent of the zoning ordinance. It provides a transition into the neighborhood by 

stopping the streetscape at the commercial properties on Roswell Road. The proposed structure will have 

the characteristics of a single family home and 6 foot sidewalks, lighting and trees along the frontage 

would create a more commercial feel transitioning into the residential area. However, a five (5) foot 

sidewalk is recommended. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this 

variance request. 

  

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

The staff held a Focus Meeting with Transportation, Building and Permitting, Fire, Code Enforcement, 

Site Development, and the Arborist on October 2, 2013 at which the following departments had 

comments. The staff has received additional comments from Fulton County Department of Water 

Resources (see attachments).   

Transportation Planner 

 The parcel is included in the Suburban Overlay District.  The sidewalk 

proposed along the frontage would leave a gap in sidewalk network 

between parcel and Roswell Road. 

The Development Ordinance requirements include: 

 Right-of-way dedication for Mystic Place is 30 feet along entire 

property frontage or 11 feet behind back of curb, whichever is greater 

(§103-75). 

 Sight-distance for driveway (§103-77). 

 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

Public Comments  

 

 The neighborhood would not like any sidewalk installed along the frontage of the property. The 

neighborhood does not currently have sidewalks and it will not help with the transition. 

 Sidewalk to no where 

 

CONCULSION TO FINDINGS 

It is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is in conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan 

Policies.  The proposal is within the allowable density of the Comprehensive Plan and also provides a 

transition from the commercial use on Roswell Road to the single family uses along Mystic Place. 

Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the rezoning 

petition and concurrent variances. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS  

Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from O-I (Office and 

Institutional District) to Office and Institutional District), the staff recommends the approval be subject to 

the following conditions.  The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not change staff 

recommendations.  These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and City 

Council. 

1. To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows: 
 

a. Office and associated accessory uses at a maximum density of 10,169.49 gross square feet per 

acre or 6,000 gross square feet, whichever is less.  
 

2. To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following: 
 

a. To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development on October 25, 2013. 

Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning 

Ordinance, the Development Standards contained therein, and these conditions prior to the 

approval of any Land Disturbance Permit.  In the event the Recommended Conditions of Zoning 

cause the approved site plan to be substantially different, the applicant shall be required to 

complete the concept review procedure prior to application for a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless 

otherwise noted herein, compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of 

the first Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

b. To the rendering received by the Department of Community Development on October 25, 2013. 

Said rendering is conceptual only, final building design shall have a residential appearance 

subject to the Director of Community Development. 
 

3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards: 
 

a. A five (5) foot sidewalk shall be required along the property frontage prior to the 

issuance of any certificates of occupancy. 
  

b. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking from 24 spaces to 17 spaces. 

(CV-201302885 #1) 
 

c. Variance from Section 18.2.1 to delete the parking lot landscaping requirement. (CV-

201302885 #2) 
 

d. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the landscape strip on the east side of the property 

to allow the existing driveway. (CV-201302885 #3) 
 

e. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to delete the 10 foot improvement setback on the west 

property line to allow for the existing parking lot, new sidewalk and construction on the 

proposed building. (CV-201302885 #4) 
 

f. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the suburban overlay streetscape requirement 

(CV-201302537 #5) 
Attachments  

 Letter of Intent dated received August 30, 2013 

 Site Plan dated received October 25, 2013 

 Rendering dated received October 25, 2013 

 Site Photographs 

 Additional comments from the Fulton County Department of Water Resources 

 Letter of Support  












































